

Supreme Court U.S.
FILED

07-439 SEP 28 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES A. McDERMOTT,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN A. BOEHNER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FRANK CICERO, JR., P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
200 East Randolph Dr.
Chicago, IL 60601

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
Counsel of Record
EDWIN JOHN U
PADRAIC B. FENNELLY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

September 28, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Background	5
B. Procedural History.....	9
1. Round One.....	9
2. Round Two	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. The D.C. Circuit Flouted <i>Bartnicki</i> By Applying The Federal Wiretapping Statute To Punish A Disclosure Of Truthful Information On A Matter Of Public Concern By Someone Not Involved In Unlawful Wiretapping.	15
II. The D.C. Circuit Violated The Separation Of Powers By Punishing A Member Of Congress Under The Federal Wiretapping Statute Based On An Alleged Violation Of An Internal House Rule.	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 200 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 1999) <i>aff'd</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	10
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	1-3, 10-18, 21-23, 27
<i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , 191 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10, 16
<i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , No. 98-7156, 2001 WL 1699420 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 21, 2001).....	11
<i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , No. CIV. 98-594, 1998 WL 436897 (D.D.C. July 28, 1998)	9
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	17
<i>Dauids v. Akers</i> , 549 F.2d 120 (9th Cir. 1977)	25
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	19
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	9
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	17
<i>Gregg v. Barrett</i> , 771 F.2d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	15

<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	15
<i>Jean v. Massachusetts State Police</i> , 492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007)	15
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	19
<i>McDermott v. Boehner</i> , 532 U.S. 1050 (2001).....	1, 11
<i>Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>Metzenbaum v. FERC</i> , 675 F.2d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Moore v. United States House of Reps.</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	17, 18
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	9, 19
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	20
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	12, 13, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	23
<i>United States v. Eilberg</i> , 507 F. Supp. 267 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	24
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 635 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	24

<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 28 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	18
<i>Williams v. Planned Parenthood Shasta-Diablo, Inc.</i> , 520 U.S. 1133 (1997).....	21
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	19

Constitution and Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2511	5, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(c)	9, 16, 21, 22, 23, 27
18 U.S.C. § 2511(b)(ii)	8
18 U.S.C. § 2511(c)	20
18 U.S.C. § 2511(c)(1)	22
18 U.S.C. § 2520	9
18 U.S.C. § 2520(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	4, 23

Other Authorities

Rule 2(f), Committee on Standards of Official Conduct, U.S. House of Representatives, 109th Congress (2005-06).....	13
Rule 9, Committee on Standards of Official Conduct, U.S. House of Representatives, 104th Congress (1995-96).....	5, 25, 26, 27

Rule 19(f), Committee on Standards of Official Conduct, U.S. House of Representatives, 109th Congress (2005-06).....	13
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (L. Levy ed., DaCapo Press 1970) (1833).....	23
U.S. Department of Justice Press Release, <i>Martins Charged in Cell Phone Case,</i> Apr. 23, 1997	8
U.S. Department of Justice Press Release, <i>Martins Plead Guilty and Are Sentenced in Cell Phone Case, Apr. 25, 1997</i>	9
